

No. 13-51008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SEXUAL HEALTHCARE SERVICES; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER; WEST SIDE CLINIC, INCORPORATED; ROUTH STREET WOMEN'S CLINIC; HOUSTON WOMEN'S CLINIC, each on behalf of itself, its patients and physicians; ALAN BRAID, M.D.; LAMAR ROBINSON, M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.o., each on behalf of themselves and their patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL GREGORY ABBOTT; DAVID LAKEY, M.D.;
MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:13-cv-00862-LY

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

R. Jim George
Elizabeth von Kreisler
George Brothers Kincaid & Horton
LLP
1100 Norwood Tower
114 West 7th Street
Austin, TX 78701

Janet Crepps
Esha Bhandari
Jennifer Sokoler
Center for Reproductive Rights
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005

December 13, 2013

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(complete list of counsel follows)*

R. James George, Jr.
Elizabeth von Kreisler
George Brothers Kincaid & Horton
LLP
1100 Norwood Tower
114 West 7th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 495-1400
(512) 499-0094
jgeorge@gbkh.com
evonkreisler@gbkh.com

Attorneys for all Plaintiffs-Appellees

Brigitte Amiri
Renée Paradis
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Reproductive Freedom Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7897
bamiri@aclu.org
rparadis@aclu.org

Rebecca L. Robertson
American Civil Liberties Union of
Texas
1500 McGowen Street, Suite 250
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 942-8146
rrobertson@aclutx.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Routh Street Women's Clinic,
Houston Women's Clinic, and
Southwestern Women's Surgery
Center*

Janet Crepps
Esha Bhandari
Jennifer Sokoler
Center for Reproductive Rights
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(864) 962-8519 (Crepps)
(917) 637-3600 (Bhandari & Sokoler)
jcrepps@reprorights.org
ebhandari@reprorights.org
jsokoler@reprorights.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Whole
Woman's Health, Austin Women's
Health Center, Killeen Women's Health
Center, Southwestern Women's Surgery
Center, West Side Clinic, Inc., Alan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Admitting Privileges Requirement	3
1. Local Admitting Privileges Do Not Advance Women’s Health	3
2. The Effect of the Admitting Privileges Requirement	4
B. The Medication Abortion Restrictions.....	7
C. Post-Judgment Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THE ADMITTING PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
A. The District Court Properly Held the Admitting Privileges Requirement Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Reasonably Directed to Improving Women’s Health.....	14
B. The District Court Properly Found That the Admitting Privileges Requirement Imposes a Substantial Obstacle on Texas Women Seeking Abortion.....	22
C. Appellants’ Objections to Dr. Potter’s Testimony Should Be Rejected	26

D.	The District Court Properly Facially Invalidated the Admitting Privileges Requirement	29
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THE ADMITTING PRIVILEGES CLAIMS NOT ADJUDICATED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, BUT IF IT DOES, IT SHOULD RULE IN APPELLEES’ FAVOR.....	34
A.	Appellees’ Procedural Due Process Claim is Live and Meritorious...35	
B.	The Admitting Privileges Requirement Is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Authority to Hospitals	37
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THE MEDICATION ABORTION RESTRICTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO WOMEN FOR WHOM THEY POSE SIGNIFICANT HEALTH RISKS	40
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING ALL OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, WHICH MAY BE ADJUDICATED PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	47
A.	Appellees Have Third-Party Standing to Assert Claims on Behalf of Their Patients	47
B.	Appellees Have Third-Party Standing to Assert Claims on Behalf of Their Physicians	51
C.	Appellees May Assert Their Patients’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13
<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Arbor Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 9 CIT 119 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1985)	35
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	36
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Mississippi</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993)	17, 22
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Bates v. Sponberg</i> , 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976)	55
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	48, 49
<i>Birth Control Centers, Inc. v. Reizen</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1366 (E.D. Mich. 1981), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 743 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	47, 50, 53, 54
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa.</i> , 14 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 357 (1997), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds, Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 16, 22, 48

Claybrook v. Birchwell, 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....55

Colonial Penn Insurance v. Market Planners Insurance Agency Inc.,
157 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 1998)29

Concerned Citizens of Vicksburg v. Sills, 567 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1978).....26

Coon v. Ledbetter, 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1976).....55

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 50, 54

Currin v. Wallace, 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....40

Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach, 661 F.2d 328
(5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....51

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 51, 53

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....50

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 47, 49

Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)50

Estate of Gilliam v. City of Prattville, 639 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 2011).....55

Foradori v. Harris, 523 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2008)27

Garrett v. Clarke, 147 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1998).....55

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 14, 43

Greco v. Orange Memorial Hospital Corp., 513 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1975)51

Greenwood Utilities Commission v. Mississippi Power Co.,
751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985)29

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 47, 51

Hallmark Clinic v. North Carolina Department of Human Resources,
380 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D.N.C. 1974) 38, 39

Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington, 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)52

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles, 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)55

Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier, 940 F. Supp. 2d 416
(S.D. Miss. 2013)25

Jane L. v. Bangerter, 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*,
117 S. Ct. 2453 (1997)..... 30-31

Karlin v. Foust, 975 F. Supp. 1177 (W.D. Wis. 1997),
affirmed on this holding, 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....49

Kendall v. Block, 821 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1987).....20

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)51

Kratzer v. Capital Marine Supply, Inc., 645 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1981)29

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....36

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....15

Lewis v. BT Investment Managers Inc., 447 U.S. 27 (1980)35

Mazurek v. Amstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)23

N.A.A.C.P. v. Fordice, 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)13

Okpalobi v. Foster, 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999), *superseded on rehearing
en banc on other grounds*, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 25, 50

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft, 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)44

Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 16, 17, 25

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....11

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)10

Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeastern Texas v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)54

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen, No. 13-cv-465,
2013 WL 3989238 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2013), *appeal docketed*,
No. 13-2726 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2013) 21-22, 26

Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Bentley, No. 2:13cv405,
2013 WL 3287109 (M.D. Ala. June 28, 2013).....25

Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)44

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller, 63 F.3d 1452
(8th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 517 U.S. 1174 (1996).....31

Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Herring, 570 F.3d 165
(4th Cir. 2009).....31

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....54

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....41

Shaw v. Garrison, 545 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1977)54

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 48, 49, 51

Sojourner T. v. Edwards, 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir.1992).....30

State of Washington ex. rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
278 U.S. 116 (1928)..... 38, 40

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....48

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....36

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986), *overruled on other grounds by Casey*, 505 U.S. 83354

Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....39

United States SEC v. Snyder, 292 Fed. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2008)27

United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....35

United States v. Cluck, 143 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 1998).....13

United States v. Locke, 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....36

United States v. Rock Royal Cooperative, 307 U.S. 533 (1939)40

United States v. Southland Management Corp., 288 F.3d 665
(5th Cir. 2002).....34

United States v. Williams, 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971).....29

Walker v. City of Mesquite, 402 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2005)13

Williams v. Illinois, 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)28

Women’s Health of West County, Inc. v. Webster,
871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989)26

Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird, 438 F.3d 595
(6th Cir. 2006).....40

Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187
(6th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 118 S. Ct. 1347 (1998).....30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198353

Acts 2013, 83rd Leg., ch. 1 (H.B.2) § 1(a)(4)(B)45

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.04645

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.0619, 45

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.0629, 45

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.0639, 45

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.0649, 45

Texas Health & Safety Code § 171.0031(a)(2)21

Regulations

25 Texas Administrative Code § 135.4(c)(11) 19, 21

25 Texas Administrative Code § 139.32(b)(7)52

25 Texas Administrative Code § 139.4(c)(5)4

25 Texas Administrative Code § 139.5(3).....4

25 Texas Administrative Code § 139.56(a) 19, 21

Other Authorities

National Abortion Federation *Clinical Policy Guidelines 2013* 20, 21
